Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s}

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting 1n a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02413346

Name of Company

Grosvenor Fresh Foods Limited

It Lesiie Ross
Royal Liver Building
Liverpool

L3 1PS

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/swmmened for 08 Apni 2013 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15 attached) lad
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the same was done
accordingly / no guorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/somremedfor 08 Apnl 2013
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3EB

The winding up covers the penod from 3 May 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

Signed (A /Lo(yl Date 12 Apni2013

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Royal Lwver Building

Liverpool

L3 1PS
>
S

Ref G320110/LZR/PANM/RIJITXA 74
=
<
[1s]

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow 13/04/2013

#25
COMPANIES HOuSE




Grant Thornton

Our Ref LZR/PAM/G90110/7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Tl u
8 April 2013 Srant Thormion UK LLP

Spinmsngfields
Manchester M3 3JEB

T +44 (0}161 953 6900
Dear Strs F +44 (0}161 953 6405

www grant-thornton co uk
Grosvenor Fresh Foods Limited - In Liquidation

Following my appomtment as hiquidator of the above company on 3 May 2011, am nown a
posituon to conclude the iquidation

Unfortunately there are insufficient funds available for a distrbunion to be made to the
unsecured creditors

Notice of no dividend pursuant to rule 11.7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

I hereby give notice that we are unable to declare any dividend in the liquidanon of the
above-named company because any funds realised have already been distributed ar used or
allocated for defraying the expenses of the administration of the insolvent estate

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Grosvenor Fresh Foods Lunited

L

Leslie Ross
Liquidator

Enc



12

41

42

43

44

Grosvenor Fresh Foods Limited - In Liquidation

Final report of the liquidator

Introduction

A winding up resolution was passed on 3 May 2011 and I was appomted hquidator My
appomtment was confirmed by a meeung of creditors held on 3 May 2011

The following appendices are included wath this report

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period from 3 May 2012 to
date and also for the whole hquidation

* Appendix B, a statement of the remunerauon charged by the hiquidator 1n the peniod
3 May 2012 1o date and a statement of expenses incurred in the pentod

o Appendix C, an analysis of my ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request addittonal mnformaton from the hquidator

o Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request further information regarding the hiquidator's remuneration or expenses of to
challenge these, 1f excessive

Statutory information

The company’s registered office 1s at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB and the registered number 15 02413346

Events since progress report to 2 May 2012

Subsequent to my previous repott, I have recetved an addiuonal £10,724 of book debts and
paid Cerberus £7,500 1n relauon to debt collection fees I have also recewved £2,000 from
debtors that were not mcluded on the original ledger

Assets

Book Debts

At the date of my appomtment the Company had an outstanding debtors ledger of £340,044
with an estimated to realise value of £240,000, according to the directors’ estimated statement
of affairs

Since my appointment | have recovered book debts totalling £172,258 The shortfall against
the statement of affairs figure 1s a result of irrecoverable debtors that the directors onginally
anucipated would be recoverable

The Company had the benefit of an invoice discounting facility from RBS Invoice Finance
(RBSIF) who, at the date of my appointment, had an outstanding debt of £107,458 RBSIF

have been repaid 1n full including interest and charges from realisations

Debt collecuon costs of £13,216 have been paid to Cerberus Recovenes



45

46

712

73

74

75

Other realisations
Following my appoimntment 1 instructed David Curne & Co to attend the Company premises
and provide me with a formal valuation of the Company's chattel assets

I can confirm that the plant and machinery and motor velucles sold for £8,000 and £7,500
respectvely which 1s 1n excess of the directors’ estmate of £10,000 The proceeds have been
recerved 1 full and there will be no further realisations

Liabilities
1 recetved preferential claims totalling £17,525 84 and unsecured claims totaling £663,915

Dividend
Preferential creditors were paid 1n full m October 2012 Unfortunately, there are msuffictent
funds available for a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors

Remuneration and expenses

At a meeting of creditors held on 3 May 2011, a resolution was passed approving the basts of
remuneration to be on time costs

Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis applies also in the
hqudation

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that time costs to date are
£43,274 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have
drawn £39,771 The balance of my time costs will be wntten off

Furthermore, the creditors passed a resolution authonsing me to draw remuneranon, based
on my tume costs, in connectton with work undertaken between 6 April 2011 (the date of my
mutial instruction) and my appomntment as hiquidator on 3 May 2011 My time costs for this
period were £19,646 and have drawn £3,797 against these The balance of these costs has
been wrirten off

Background information regarding the fees of liquidators can be found at www msolvency-
practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulavon and Gudance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees')
Alternatively we will supply this information on request Time 1s charged 1n 6 minute units



76

The meeung also authorsed the drawing of disbursements 1n accordance with my firm's
standard pracuce, as follows

¢ Out-of-pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HMRC limats or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to disbursement
charges as necessary

Disbursements totalling £138 have been charged to the estate to date and further
disbursements of approximately il are anucipated

o

ey —

Leslie Ross
Liqudator

Date 8 Apnl 2013

Enc




Appendix A

Grosvenor Fresh Foods Limuted - in hqudaton

Summary of receipts and payments

from 3 May 2011 to 8 Apnl 2013

From From
03-May-11 03-May-12
Statement 10 to
of Affaars 02-May-12  08-Apr-13 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 34004400 16153420 1072417 172,258 37
Plant & dachinerv 36,000 00 8,000 00 000 8,000 00
Mortor Vehucles 7,50000 400 7,500 00
Goodwill 12,025 00 000 600 000
Leasehold lmproyements 10,000 00 000 000 000
Stoch 24,610 00 [0 000 000
Other Debtors 34,635 08 000 200 000
VAT Refund 18,613 00 0eo 000 000
Grosvenor Meat Company Limuted 350,199 00 000 000 000
Banh/1SA InterestGross 000 300 24 300 24
Misc Refunds 000 2,00000 2,000 00
Vat Payable 3,100 00 000 3,100 00
Var Control Account (86233) 1,72353 86120
17927187 14,74794 194,019 81
Payments
Insurance 409 69 000 409 69
Debt Collection Fees 571585  7,50000 13,215 85
Chargeholder RBS Imy Finance Ld 17595000 107,458 12 uou 107,458 12
Nanonal Westrunster Banh plc 63,178 08 000 000 000
DTI Cheque Fees 400 1555 1955
ISA Account Fees 9200 7300 16500
Hiats Fees 000 3,797 35 3,797 35
Laquidators Fees 000 3971113 39,773 13
Ligmdators Expenses Guo 13810 13810
Misc Float Payments 816 00 1530 83130
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 5,044 50 000 5,044 50
Legal Fees (1) 603 00 000 603 00
Stanonery & Postage 000 286 04 286 04
Stamutors Adverusing 000 30510 30510
Othes Property Expenses 428 00 000 42800
Tax on Interest 000 60 04 6004
Preferential Credstors {(All) 12,688 (0 000 1752584 17,525 84
Unsecured Creditors 756,713 00 ooo 000 111))
Issued and called up capaat 10000 400 000 000
Var Recenable 235827  1,60293 3,961 20
122,929 43 71,0% 38 194,019 81
Net Recepts/ {Payments) 56,342 44 (56,34244) 000

Made up as follows

400

100




B Remuneration and expenses charged by the

liquidator in the period since 2 May 2012

Paid in
period of
Paid to 2 report
May 2012
£ £
Liquidators' remuneration 39,771 13
Liqmdators' expenses 138 10
Hiatus peniod fees 3,797 35
Legal fees
Pinsent Masons LLP 603 00
Agents/valuers
Dawvid Curne & Co 5,044 50
Debt collection fees
Cerberus Recoveries 571585 7,500 0O
Statutory advertising
Courts Advernsing Limited 228 60 76 50
Insurance
JLT 409 69

Charged/
accrued 1n
pertod but
not yet paid

£

Appendix B

Total
£

39,771 13
13810
3,797 35
603 00
5,044 50
13,215 85

30510

409 69

12,001 64 51,283 08

63,284 72




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon 1s provided 1n connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanavon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ttime of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managers up to 385 405 425 440
Admunistrators up to 275 285 300 310
Assistants and suppott staff up to 190 195 205 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lunits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




¥ 80 £10Z/¥0/ZT O piuld

12301

8€ T6T SLELT'EY [TT 92T
8¢ 652 00 ST% 091
TLTLE 058£6'9 0512
65 867 05 556 0z e

86 GET ST L£6'ST [0S L1T
69082 06 £86'81T j2€ 28
ajey

AuH Bay 3 SIH

00°866°6 LT 90T

00 541 ST1

ST9T¥'9 |06 18

S/ 96£'c |20 52

EJ SiH

iojens|upupy

UOJUIOY | JUBIS) @

TLL°6E 7 (2wLL) a3ep 03 pajIq 5334 |e30)

,mﬂ.mhw.m ST'0E 0S'LE0'ET |08'LL 00 09€t |DO'OT “ _ﬂm_
_ 00 ST 691 _ _uwc_mum_u...:._
_ ! Butpesy !
! | Ii_l‘MuMm
¢ 00 95€'s  |G£ bT 0S 0’7 [0S S  J0 uopiesiesy
_ DSSS6  |oTE suonebnsaAur’
" pourad snje|H
oooor'z S22t DS EZE'S  |sE 6T 0S£Z9'1 JOSE sJoppaL)
Bujuue|d pue
sz’ |ov sl 05 (BE°TT |06 BE 00 5ZF oot uoneRSIupIpY
El SIH 3 SIH 7 SIH
aandaxy 1a6euep 1auypred piepueis

UoSISA, palesa

1B}ap - UOISlaA UOX]

PIRPUR]S - Uoisiah J0UxX]
suomoesuel iy pouad uoioesuelf
0 (s)aor

SISATYNY LSO FWIL 6 dIS - OTT06Z0LD - PIT SPOCS YSald JOUDASOID



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the hquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for apphcation to a draft final report m a creditors' voluntary liquidation

M

2
3

)

If

(@  within the peniod mentioned in paragraph (2)
(1) asccured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), ot

(b)  with the permmission of the court upon an application made within the period
mentoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wntng to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out 1n the draft final report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
4 progress report

The period referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of recetpt of the draft final report

The hiquidator comphies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the mformaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the liquidator considers that
() the bme or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mformanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
Lquidanon or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any
person, ot
() the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality 1n respect of the
informatnon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(@)  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informauon
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further penod as the court thunks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

2)

6

)

&

Any secuted creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Apphcation by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the hquudator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses mcutred by the hiqmdator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {or 1n a case falling withm Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recetpt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
apphication, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s wathout notice to any other party

If the apphcation 1s not dssmussed under thas paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hiquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant mntends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a}  an order reducing the amount of remuneration whtch the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the hquidation

(e)  an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representauve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) tay be made only 1 respect of periods after the pentod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation




